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ADMISSION AND FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
;’ (A Statutory body establishcd under an Act of the State of Chhattisgarh)

m# __ADMISSION AND FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(A Statutory body established under an Act of the State of Chhattisgarh)

Resolution dated 26-11-2012

As per merit list of Pre B.Ed examination candidates who are eligible for admission to .
B.Ed course as per Chhattisgarh B.Ed. Pravesh Niyam 2006 ( hence forth “Niyam 20067) in
session 2010-11 after on line counseling were allotted seat in various colleges of Chhattisgarh
running B.Ed course.
Aradhna Roy, Leeleshwary, Nidhi Singh, and Shakuntla Soni appeared in Pre.B.Ed
examination but could not succeed in getting seai in B.Ed course through counseling. Bharti
- Mahavidyalaya ('BIIT) Durg, hence forth “Institute” in defiance of rules admitted all these
candidates in B.Ed. Course run by this institution. Director, State Education Research and
~Training Council, Raipur (SERTC) after being appraised by the University examined the matter
and could come to know that without following the rules, Institute has given direct admission to
candidates therefore SERTC reported the matter to Government with a copy to AFRC.
As per section 4(12) of the CG Niji Vyavsayik Shikshan Sansha ( Pravesh Ka Viniyaman
Avam Shulk Ka Nirdharan) Act 2008 ( hence forth “ The Act 20087) , it is for the AFRC to
ensure that the admission in an institution is done in a fair and transparent manner, therefore
AFRC called information from the Institute and after due consideration passed resolution on 11-
1-2012 which reads as below:-

=iadb bt —};f—‘-Dir'écter—State Education Research ami -Trainjn_g_c_m_l-nc.ii,.._I__{;i_ﬁ:;r_ﬁde.{;hé_iriett_e;_.-_“;_
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taking necessary action , communicated Addl. Chief Secretary ,School Education Deptt., '
State of Chhattisgarh, Raipur that Bharti College of Durg has directly admitted 5(five)
students in B.Ed course during session 2010-11 committing breach of State Admission
Rules, therefore to send proposal to NCTE Bhopal for derecognition of the Course.
! 2 AFRC vide its resolution dated 4-11-2011 called information from the institution

- and to state on what grounds direct admission to 5 candidates has been accorded by the

" college.” Bharti College (BIIT) in its reply stated that Hon’ble the High Court of

"0 e Chhattisgarh in WP(C) 5460/2010 on 9-11-2010 directed SERTC Raipur to hold within
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ADMISSION AND FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE

(A Statutory body established under an Act of the State of Chhattisgarh)

two weeks of time counseling for filling 850 seats lying vacant in various colleges and in

. “deaffiliation of institute who has violated any of the provision of the Act.
g : sl i

anticipation of counseling they have given temporary admission to students. SERTC did
not hold counseling as per direction of Hon’ble the High Court. In Chhattisgarh after
completion of all stages of counseling, colleges are filling seats on the basis of merit by
holding college level counseling.

Seven Judges bench in the matter of P.A.Jnamdar v. State of Maharashitra
reported in 2005 AIR SCW 3923 herein after referred to as P4 Inamdar,while answering
question no. 2 i.e, Admission procedure of unaided educational institutions, in para 1335
have held:-

Para 135. It needs to be specifically stated that having regard to the larger interest
"~ and welfare of the student community to promote merit, achieve
. excellence ‘and curb mal-practice, it would be permissible to regulate
" wouie o admissions by providing a centralized and single window procedure. Such
0 g procedure, to a large extent, can secure grant of merit based admissions
on a transparent basis. Till regulations are framed, the admission
committees can oversee admissions so as to ensure that merit is not the
casualty.

“Section 4(9), 10 and 12 authorizes AFRC to enquire matters relating to admission
allowed by institutions in contravention of the provision of the Act, to declare admissions
invalid, to ensure that admission in an institution is done in a fair and transparent manner

and to ‘recommend "the University or appropriate authority for derecognition and
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violated provision of the Act but also without waiting for second counseling to be held by
SERTC as directed by Hon’ble the High Court, have admitted students directly to B.Ed,
Course during academic session 2010-11, amount recovered as fees from illegal
admissions may amount to profiteering therefore before passing any final order against
the institute it is necessary to-give it opportunity of hearing. Alongwith reply college has
also furnished copy of affidavit filed by four students who took admission temporarily in

anticipation Of S€CONA COUNSENNY L0 VE NEIG DY DLULLL, Plilidiauic Wit Guiisoiva £ sz

* violation ‘of the provisions of the Act and in violation of the orders of Hon’ble the High
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ADMISSION AND FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(A Statutory body established under an Act of the State of Chhartisgarh)

- Court, therefore they also deserves to be heard before passing any final orders by the
AFRC.
Issue show cause notice to Bharti College with a direction to file its reply within
fifteen days, as to why:
(1) Direct admissions made by the college shall not be declared to be dehors merit
- and invalid;
(ii)  Fees realized from above admissions shall not be treated as profiteering ;
~(ii)  Amount so collected shall not be returned to concerned candidate and
recommendation for imposition of fine -shall not be made; and

- (iv).. Why University and NCTE shall not be asked to derecognize and deaffiliate .

~Issue show cause notice to Nidhi Singh, Shakuntla Soni, Aradhana Roy and
Leeleshwary with a direction to file their reply within fifteen days as to why their

admission shall not be declared dehors merit and invalid.”

In compliance of aforesaid resolution, notices have been issued and send by registered Post.
Institute’s defence in brief is that in WP ( C) No. 5460/2010 Hon’ble the High Court vide
order dated 9-11-2010 directed the Director, SERTC to hold a second counseling in view of the

fact that more than 850 seats are. lying vacant in different Colleges at the earliest preferably

" within ggperiod of two weeks and submit a report to this court. Director did not conduct second
~.counseling. In the interest of students on the basis of affidavits filed by students direct temporary

- admissions have been given against vacant seats. As interim admissions have been given

therefore fees for whole session has also not been realized from the students. In case admissions
are cancelled they are bound to refund the fees collected from students. Institute has made a
request to keep the matter pending till decision of the aforesaid Writ Petition.

Students Shakuntla Soni, Aradhana Rai and Nidhi Singh in their joint reply have stated

-that they have qualified Pre B.Ed. Test and took part in counseling but could not get information

regarding allotment of seat in time., Through news papers they could come to know that Hon’ble

- the High Court has directed for counseling to fill vacant 850 seats. They took temporary

admission in BIIT, completed the.course and also appeared in examination. Information

v/ <
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-k regarding. WP.( C).5460/2010 , pending in Hon’ble the High Court has already been given to the
AFRC.

Nidhi Singh also by filing separate reply took a defence that Shri Shushil Chandrakar,
‘MD  of Bharti College through Shri Ajay Jayashwal MD of Rani Durgawati Shiksha
Mahavidyalaya Medhuka communicated vacancy in its institute and offered admission. She
contacted Shri Shushil Chandrakar, MD of Bharti College who after taking fees admitted her in
their institution. She has been enrolled, received admission card and she also appeared in annual
examination, passed the examination but her result has been withheld. She was not aware of the
fact that for admission permission from competent authority is required. She prays to excuse her
ignorance and to declare her result, by declaring her admission valid .

Leeleshwary neither ‘appeared nor filed her defence, although notice alongwith copy of
resolution through Post has been sent to her twice.

For final hearing date has been fixed for 31-10-2012 and notices have been sent to
Institute and above students by Registered Post with AD.

For Institute representative Shri Kailash Yadav appeared.

For Student Ku. Nidhi Singh, she appeared in person.

For student Aradhana Roy her father Shri Ashok Roy appeared.

None appeared for student Shankuntla Soni and Leeleshwary although notice under
registered AD has been sent to both of them.

~ Barfiee nregent ac ctated ahave are heard

On behalf of Institute it has been contended that WP ( C ) 5460/2010 is pending before
Hon’ble the HC therefore till decision of the Writ Petition, matter may be kept in abeyance.

* During the course of argument Nidhi singh contended that she participated in counseling
- thrice but could not succeed in getting the seat. She paying Rs. 30,000/-through Cheque towards

tution fee on the basis of affidavit took temporary direct admission in the Institute. She could not

succeed getting “ceat thronoh connseling. Afler comnleting the ronree che anneared in annnal
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ADMISSION AND FEE REGULATORY COMMITTLL

(A Starutory body established under an Act of the State of Chhattisgarh)

" | examination but ‘her result has been withheld by the University. Institute has not so far returned

the fees.
On behalf of Aradhana Roy it has been contended that after paying fees Rs. 47000/- she
took temporary admission directly on the basis of affidavit. Institute has not returned the fees so

far.

For academic session 2010-11 for admission in colleges / institutions running B.Ed
_course, on line counseling on the basis of Pre. B.Ed. test and eligibility has been announced and
conducted by SERTC. On line counseling has been conducted as per programme from 19-7-
2010 to 30-8-2010. - In three stages of the counseling seats have been allotted as per notification,
Student who on the basis of first counseling have been allotted seat were permitted to get their
-allotment cancelled and to participate second time as per directions. List of allotment of seats
“are published in MKCL centre and also in web site of SCERT.
Hon’ble the High Court of CG in WP (C) 5460/2010 on 9-11-2010 passed the following
interim order:

“Having regard to the facts situation of the case, it appears that respondent No.2
has chosen not to appear before the court, there is no other option except to direct the
respondent No.2 to hold a second counseling in view of the fact that more than 850 seats
are lying vacant in different colleges at the ‘earliest preferably within a period of two

weeks and submit a report to this Court.

i to > The admission to different colleges would be. subject to the above stated .

“conditions, it is made clear that this order is a provisional order and the same does not
-

-~
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~ From above order it is-crystal clear that except afore said counseling none of the
college/institute were entitled to fill vacant seats. Candidates seeking admissions are also bound
‘to get admission only through the aforesaid counseling. Non-conducting second counseling by
'SERTC does not authorizes ‘colleges/ institutions to fill seats by direct admission and like wise

students also does not get rig?.t for direct admission. From reading the whole order it is clear that
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ADMISSION AND FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE

(A Statutory hody established under an Act of the State of Chhattisgarh)

the petition has been filed only seeking a direction to the respondents for conducting the second

round of counseling.

Photo copy of affidavit of Nidhi Singh, Shakuntla Soni, Aradhna Roy, and Leeleshwary
“have been filed by the Institute stating that in anticipation of counseling to be conducted by
SERTC, in the interest of students they allowed temporary admission to students . All above
students in their affidavit have stated that in anticipation of allotment of seat in their favour in
second counseling they are taking temporary admission.

Nidhi Singh during the course of hearing stated that she paid. tution fee Rs. 30,000/- to the
institute vide ch. No.188877 dated '24-1-2011 _she also stated that she has not preferred the
" aforesaid writ peﬁﬁon. On behalf of Aradhna Roy it has been stated that vide chNo.084722
“dated 25-1-11 Rs.47,000/-towards tution fees in the name of Jug Mahadev society has been paid
-to the institute ,and aforesaid WP has not been preferred by Aradhana Roy.

For counseling Hon’ble the HC prescribed two weeks from 9-11-2010 which ends on 23 -
- 11-2010, if no counseling in compliance of the above order has been conducted by the SERTC
that is a separate and different issue, because in that order itself it has been made clear that
admissions would be only in accordance ‘with the counseling as ordered by Hon’ble the HC and
not otherwise. | _

Admission in B.Ed.Course in private unaided professional educational Institution was
permissible only on the basis of common entrance test followed by central counseling and

~admissions made in contravention of the same has been declared void as per section 7-of the Act

2008. Section 5 of the'Act 2008 ‘says that “ the eligibility for admission to a private unaided
proresmo;]m ‘CAUCATIONA! IUSHILLOLE BRI UT duvlr @8 i) ve wviiaics o e pp 4

authority”. Here in the instant matter, admission to B.Ed Course is being regulated by “Niyam
20067 and notifications issued by SERTC so far as they are not inconsistent with the Act 2008.
Common entrance test is “ Pre B.Ed. examination” and counseling is “on line counseling” and
- for admission only those candidates were eligible who on the basis of merit of Pre. B. Ed. test on

“counseling allotted seats in various collége and in absence of allotment, if any admission is made -

that dehors merit and is void in accordance with section 7 of the “Act 2008

N :
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ADMISSION AND FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
pEre (A Statutory body established under an Act of the State of Chhattisgarh)

15 s ““AFRC vide their resolution dated 28-7-2010 has already fixed interim fees for B. Ed,
Course, therefore only in accordance with that resolution institutions were entitled to collect fees
from students and according to that resolution total fees per student was Rs. 24000/- Growth &

-~ Development charges Rs.1000/-caution money Rs. 1500/-for institutes having the course
“accredited ‘in addition 'to above Rs.1000/-Para 16 and 17 also lays condition for drawing
“inference of capitation fee and also prohibits institutions from charging fees in excess of the

amount prescribed under the resolution and also prohibits profiteering and violation thereof has

been subject to legal action.

«"Matter of Writ Petition as dlscussed above and matters pending for consideration by
~ AFRC are different therefore keeping the matter in abeyance till decision of the Writ Petition

does not arise.

='~+  [Institute and students very well knew that “Act 2008” is in force and admission to B.Ed.
course is to be done in accordance with provisions of “Act 2008” and “Niyam 2006”. Only
~candidates who did Pre.B.Ed and have been allotted seat through on line counseling are entitle
for admission to the course: ‘ Institute also knew that interim fees fixed by the AFRC, alone can
be collected by it and it is neither entitled to collect capitation fees, nor in excess of the fees fixed

by AFRC

_ - From ‘aforesaid discussions it is clear that admission of Nidhi |_Singh, Aradhna Roy,
" Shakuntla Soni and Leeleshwary is-in-violation-of provisions-of “Act-2008”, Niyam2006-and-

AL AL CE AL A L A AR A ks A A A Al iem e e Tt —

also void as per sec. 7 of the “Act 2008,
- By collecting fees vide cheque no. 188877 dated 24-1-2011 from Nidhi Singh
Rs.30,000/- and from Aradhana Roy Rs.47,000/- vide cheque no. 084722 dated 25-1-2011,
~ Institute collected fees 'in excess of the fees fixed by AFRC. By allowing illegal admission
~Institute has collected the amount therefore amount so collected shall amount to profiteering.

7= Institute is bound to refund fees collected from those students to whom institute has allowed
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ADMISSION AND FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE

(A Statutory body established under an Act of the State of Chhattisgarh)

Institute not only disobeyed the provisions of law but also knowingly collected amount

from students to whom illegal admission has been given by it which differs from student to

- student and also is in excess of the fees fixed by the AFRC therefore it is necessary that govt.

should be recommended for imposing a fine at least Rs.2 (two)Lakhs and matter should be

+ recommended in accordance with law to University and NCTE for derecgonition and

.. deaffiliation. Admission's of Nidhi Singh, Aradhna Roy, Shakuntla Soni and Leeleshwary for

B.Ed. Course in Bharti Mahavidyalya (B.I1.T.) Durg dehors merit and invalid. and it is also

required to be declared invalid.

Accordingly we recommend and direct:-

()

(i)

(iii)

. (iv)

- Bharti Mahavidyalaya ,(BIIT) Durg shall pay Rs. 30,000/~ to Nidhi Singh, shall

pay Rs.47,000/- to Aradhna Roy and shall pay Shankuntala Soni and Leeleshwary
amount if any collected by the institute towards their admission.

We recommend to-the State Government for imposition of fine of Rs. 2(two)
lakhs on Bharti Mahavidyalaya ( BIIT) Durg.

We declare admission of Nidhi Singh, Aradhna Roy, Shakuntla Soni and

-Leeleshwary . for B :Ed: Course in Bharti Mahavidyalya (B.I.1.T.) Durg dehors

merit and mvalld

Subject. to approval of State Government we recommend the University for

withdrawal of affi Ilatlon and NCTE for derecogmtlon of Bharit Mahavudyalaya

(BIIT) Durg

£

We further resolve that forthwith a copy of this resolution shall be sent to Nidhi singh,

Aradhana Roy, Shakuntla Soni, Leeleshwary, Bharti Mahavidyalaya ( BIIT) Durg, State

Government and Pt. Ravishankar Shukla Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur.

- We further resolve that for withdrawal of affiliation and derecognition after approval of

_ the State Government, AFRC ' has to communicate recommendation to University and

NCTE therefore Directorate shall take necessary steps for the same.
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